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ORDINANCE NO. 98-050 
 
 
AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE METRO 
NAGA SPORTS COMPLEX, BARANGAY PACOL, CITY OF NAGA; AND FURTHER 
CREATING A TRUST FUND OUT OF THE FEES AND CHARGES DERIVED THEREAT TO 
COVER ITS MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING EXPENSES: - 
 

Author: Hon. Simeon Adan 
 

 Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, that: 
 
 SECTION 1. - TITLE. - This ordinance shall be known as "The Metro Naga Sports 
Complex Utilization Ordinance". 
 
 SECTION 2. - It is hereby prescribed the following fees and charges for the use of 
facilities at the Metro Naga Sports Complex in the City of Naga: 
 

a. Athletic ground, stadium, baseball 
    & Softball, tennis court 

P10.00/person non-student 

b. Aircon Rooms  P 5.00/person for student 
 P1,500.00/day/room 
c. Ordinary Rooms  P500.00/day/room 
d. Folding Beds P20.00/day/unit 
e. Chairs P5.00/day/unit 
f. Tables P10.00/day/unit 
g. Electric Fan  P25.00/day/unit 
h. Parking of Vehicles P10.00/unit 
i. Swimming Pool  

  
 For the purpose of Section 2.i of this ordinance, person twelve years of age and below 
shall be charged Ten (P10.00) Pesos; and persons thirteen years of age and above shall e 
charged Fifteen (P15.00) Pesos; and a season or monthly pass which will entitle the holder for 
more frequent use of the swimming pool for a charge of Two Hundred Fifty (P250.00) Pesos 
only per month.  Special discounts shall from time to time be given by the City Mayor or his duly 
authorized representative to students while in attendance of their swimming classes upon the 
recommendation of the Chairman, Committee on Sports and the Chairman, Committee on 
Youth Development and the Chairman, Committee on City Properties of the Sangguniang 
Panlungsod. 
 
 The use of these facilities shall be limited only during daytime except the Conference 
Room, VIP Lounge and dormitories. 
 
 These facilities shall be used by the Naga City Government and its departments free of 
charge. 
 



 In case of damages during the use of these facilities and equipment of the Sports 
Complex, the agency hosting the event shall be held liable. 
 
 SECTION 3. - PAYMENT OF FEES AND CHARGES. - Collection of fees and charges 
shall be paid directly to the Officer-in-Charge of the collection that shall be stationed at the 
Complex. 
 
 SECTION 4. - RESPONSIBILITY OF COLLECTION OFFICER. - It is the duty of the 
Collection Officer, who is bonded, to issue cash ticket and to remit his daily collections to the 
Office of the City Treasurer.  It is also his duty to submit a monthly collection report to the City 
Mayor and to the Sangguniang Panlungsod. 
 
 All collection remittances shall be subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and 
regulations. 
 
 SECTION 5. - TRUST FUND. - All fees and charges derived from the Metro Naga Sports 
Complex shall be deposited by the City Treasurer in a Trust Fund which is hereby created to 
cover the maintenance and operating expenses of the Complex. 
 
 SECTION 6. - EFFECTIVITY.  - This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and 
publication in a local newspaper of general circulation. 
 
 ENACTED:  April 1, 1998. 
 
 
 WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance. 
 
 

 J. ANTONIO A. AMPARADO 
City Secretary 

FIEL L. ROSALES 
Acting City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer 

 

 APPROVED: 
 
 

JESSE M. ROBREDO 
City Mayor 
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